SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL
Table S1. List of the International Classification of Diseases Codes Used in the Study.
Mitral Valve
Replacement
* Tissue valve replacement:
35.23 Open and other replacement of mitral valve with tissue graft
02RG07Z Replacement of Mitral Valve with Autologous Tissue Substitute, Open Approach
02RG08Z Replacement of Mitral Valve with Zooplastic Tissue, Open Approach

02L70CK Occlusion of left atrial appendage with extraluminal device, open
Surgical
MAZE
ICD-9-CM 37.33
ICD-10-CM
02570ZZ Destruction of Left Atrium, Open Approach
02B70ZZ Excision of Left Atrium, Open Approach
02574ZZ Destruction of Left Atrium, Percutaneous Endoscopic
02B74ZZ Excision of Left Atrium, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach
Coronary
Artery
Bypass
Grafting
ICD-9-CM: 3610, 3611, 3612, 3613, 3614, 3615, 3616, 3617, 3619
ICD-10-CM: 02130KW, 02130Z3, 02130Z8, 02130Z9, 02130ZC, 02130ZF, 02130K8, 02130K9,
02130KC, 02130KF, 02130A9, 02130AC, 02130AF, 02130AW 02130J3, 02130J8 02130J9,
02130JC 02130JF, 02130JW 02130K3, 02120Z8, 02120Z9, 02120ZC, 02120ZF, 0213093, 0213098,
0213099, 021309C, 021309F, 021309W, 02130A3, 02130A8, 02120AW, 02120J3, 02120J8,
02120J9, 02120JC, 02120JF, 02120JW, 02120K3, 02120K8 02120K9, 02120KC 02120KF,
02120KW, 02120Z3, 02110Z9, 02110ZC, 02110ZF 0212093, 0212098, 0212099, 021209C,
021209F, 021209W, 02120A3, 02120A8, 02120A9, 02120AC 02120AF, 02110J3, 02110J8,
02110J9, 02110JC, 02110JF, 02110JW, 02110K3, 02110K8, 02110K9, 02110KC, 02110KF,
02110KW, 02110Z3, 02110Z8, 02100ZC 02100ZF 0211093 0211098, 0211099, 021109C, 021109F,
021109W, 02110A3, 02110A8, 02110A9, 02110AC, 02110AF, 02110AW, 02100J3, 02100K9,
02100KC, 02100KF, 02100KW, 02100Z3, 02100Z8, 02100Z9,0210093, 0210099, 021009C,
021009F, 021009W, 02100A3, 02100A8, 02100A9, 02100AC, 02100AF, 02100AW
Table S2.  Utilization of Mechanical Prostheses Among Patients ≤70
years of age  Undergoing Aortic or Mitral Valve Replacement Stratified
by Age Group.
Age Group Valve 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017